benefit plan to partially fund retiree medical costs for
non-key employees. The Company expects to contribute $0
to the 401(h) account in 2009, and may contribute additional
tax deductible amounts.

As described in note 4, effective December 31, 2007 the
Company adopted the requirement for the recognition
of the funded status of pension and other postretirement
plans on the consolidated balance sheets and eliminated
the requirement to recognize a minimum pension liability
as a component of accumulated other comprehensive
income. Upon adoption of the new guidance, the Company
eliminated the additional minimum pension liability and
recognized as an adjustment to accumulated other compre-
hensive income, net of income tax, those amounts of net
actuarial losses, prior service costs and the remaining
amount of net transition obligation that had not yet been
included in net periodic benefit cost. The following table
summarizes the adjustments to the December 31, 2007
consolidated balance sheet as a result of adopting the new
guidance issued by FASB:

in thousands

Before
adoption of

new guidance
adoption of

new guidance

after
adoption of

new guidance

Other assets:
 Prepaid pension asset $ 46,708 $ (23,882) $ 22,826
 Intangible asset 27 (27)  –
Pension and other
 postretirement benefits
  – pension (44,430) (14,822) (59,252)
Pension and other
 postretirement benefits
  – other postretirement
   plans (60,652) 4,162 (56,490)
Accumulated other
 comprehensive income (4,562) (34,569) (39,131)

As described in note 4, effective December 31, 2008 the
Company adopted the requirement to measure the funded
status for its pension and other postretirement plans as of
the date of its year-end financial statements. Prior to imple-
mentation of this change, the measurement date for the
majority of the Company’s pension and other postretire-
ment plans was December 1. Upon adoption of the change
in measurement date, the Company recorded a decrease
to retained earnings of $1,287,000, net of taxes, and an
increase to accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)
of $88,000, net of taxes.